During the first half of 2020, the Group completed several acquisitions that were individually not material, representing a total
investment of €28 million.

2.7 Seasonality
Cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2021 traditionally reflect the increase in working capital requirement and the payment of the
dividend during the first half (note 13).

116 —   MICHELIN   —   FIRST-HALF 2021 FINANCIAL REPORT

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 04Condensed interim consolidated financial statements – Six months ended June 30, 2021

2.8 Restatement of comparative information
The costs of the Euromaster distribution network’s support
functions have been reclassified from “Sales and marketing
expenses” to “General and administrative expenses” in the
consolidated income statement, in order to track these expenses
more effectively.

For comparison purposes, an amount of €58 million has been
reclassified from “Sales and marketing expenses” to “General
and administrative expenses” in the consolidated income
statement for first-half 2020.

The effects of the restatement are presented in the table below:

(in € millions, except per share data)
First-half 2020

as reported Reclassification
First-half 2020

restated

Sales 9,357 - 9,357
Cost of sales (7,087) - (7,087)

Gross income 2,270 - 2,270

Sales and marketing expenses (577) 58 (519)
Research and development expenses (311) - (311)
General and administrative expenses (972) (58) (1,030)
Segment other income and expenses (100) - (100)

Segment operating income 310 - 310

Other operating income and expenses (133) - (133)

Operating income 177 - 177

Cost of net debt (160) - (160)
Other financial income and expenses (3) - (3)
Net interest on employee benefit obligations (28) - (28)
Share of profit/(loss) from equity-accounted companies (44) - (44)

Income/(loss) before taxes (58) - (58)

Income tax (79) - (79)
NET INCOME/(LOSS) (137) - (137)
▶ Attributable to the shareholders of the Company (134) - (134)
▶ Attributable to the non-controlling interests (3) - (3)
EARNINGS PER SHARE (in €)

▶ Basic (0.75) - (0.75)
▶ Diluted (0.75) - (0.75)

MICHELIN   —   FIRST-HALF 2021 FINANCIAL REPORT   — 117

04 CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements – Six months ended June 30, 2021

NOTE 3 CONDENSED SEGMENT REPORTING
Segment information is presented according to the following
three operating segments:

► Automotive and related distribution;
► Road transportation and related distribution;
► Specialty businesses and related distribution.

The Specialty businesses include the Mining, Beyond Road, Two-
wheel and Aircraft tire activities as well as the Conveyor Belts and
High-Tech Materials activities.

The operating segments’ performance is measured mainly at the
level of sales and segment operating income, according to the
same measurement principles used in the consolidated income
statement.

Segment information is as follows:

(in € millions)

First-half 2021 First-half 2020

Automotive
and related
distribution

Road
transportation

 and related
distribution

Specialty
businesses

and related
distribution Total

Automotive
and related
distribution

Road
transportation

 and related
distribution

Specialty
businesses

and related
distribution Total

Sales 5,562 2,897 2,733 11,192 4,394 2,411 2,552 9,357
Segment operating
income/(loss) 730 286 405 1,421 (35) (30) 375 310
As a percentage
of sales 13.1% 9.9% 14.8% 12.7% -0.8% -1.3% 14.7% 3.3%

Segment assets are as follows:

(in € millions)

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Automotive
and related
distribution

Road
transportation

 and related
distribution

Specialty
businesses

and related
distribution Total

Automotive
and related
distribution

Road
transportation

 and related
distribution

Specialty
businesses

and related
distribution Total

Segment assets 10,089 5,568 6,477 22,134 9,695 5,416 6,409 21,520

Segment assets consist of goodwill and intangible assets,
property, plant and equipment, finished product inventories,
and trade receivables. The amounts reported to the Group's
management in respect of operating segment assets are
measured in a manner consistent with the consolidated financial
statements.

No liabilities are allocated to the operating segments in the
internal reports submitted to the Managing Chairman.

Corporate assets are allocated to each segment using allocation
keys for each type of asset, mainly net sales by segment.

Geographic information breaks down as follows by segment: